
Child Advocacy Trust Fund Award Agreement 

Agreement made the date set fo11h below, between the Florida Network of Children's 
Advocacy Centers, Inc., a not-for-profit corporation qualified to do business in Florida (hereinafter 
referred to as the "FNCAC"), and Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
a Children's Advocacy Center as defined in Section 39.3035, Florida Statutes (hereinafter referred 
to as the "CAC"): 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, the FNCAC has entered into a contract effective July 1, 2017 with the Florida 
Department of Children and Families providing for the disbursement of funds from the Grants and 
Donations Trust Fund to the FNCAC (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, a portion of the funds disbursed to the FNCAC by the Department of Children 
and Families (hereinafter referred to as the "Department") under the Contract are to be used to 
fund services by Children's Advocacy Center's for services provided to children and non­
offending caregivers; 

THEREFORE, the FNCAC and the CAC, 111 consideration of the mutual promises 
contained in this Agreement, agree as follows: 

Section 1. Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall be for one year, 
commencing on July 1, 2017. 

Section 2. Date of Award. The date of the award from the FNCAC to the CAC shall 
be the date written below. 

Section 3. Amount of Award. The amount of the funds awarded the CAC under this 
Agreement from the FNCAC shall be $9,674.74. Any funds awarded the CAC that are not utilized 
by June 30, 2018 shall be refunded to the FNCAC. 

Section 4. Services Funded by Award. The CAC agrees to use the funds awarded under 
this Agreement to fund only direct services to victims of child abuse or their non-offending family 
members. The CAC further agrees that the funds awarded under this Agreement will add to and/or 
enhance, but not duplicate, services provided by state agencies. The list of direct services that this 
award will fund is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit B, which is incorporated herein by 
reference. Services may only be funded subsequent to the date of the award. 

Section 5. Compliance with Statutory Requirements. By signing this Agreement, the 
CAC affirms that it complies with all of the standards set forth in Section 39.3035(1) and the 
screening requirements set forth in Section 39.3035(2), Florida Statutes. If, during the term of this 
Agreement, the CAC fails to comply with the standards or screening requirements set forth in 
subsections (1) and (2) of Section 39 .303 5, Florida Statutes, the CAC shall immediately notify the 

Exhibit 1 B



Exhibit 1 B



Exhibit 1 B



Exhibit 1 B



   

 

5 

 

Exhibit A - BUDGET 

1.  APPLICANT INFORMATION: 

a.  Legal Name of Children’s Advocacy Center: 

Broward County on behalf of its Nancy J. Cotterman Center 

 

 

 

 

2.  DESCRIPTION OF DIRECT SERVICES THAT WILL BE PROVIDED BY CAC 

WITH AWARDED FUNDS: 
Direct services in the form of forensic medical exams for child on child victims of sexual assault.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.  ANTICIPATED NUMBER OF CHILDREN THAT WILL BE SERVED WITH AWARDED 

FUNDS: 

 

• 39 children will be served with the award. 

 

 

 

4.  NUMBER OF HOURS OF SERVICES THAT WILL BE PROVIDED WITH AWARDED 

FUNDS (NUMBER OF HOURS REPORTED MUST MATCH NUMBER OF UNITS OF 

SERVICE REPORTED IN MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT): 

 

39 Forensic Medical Exams (1 Forensic Medical Exam = 1 unit of service) for child on child victims 

of sexual or physical abuse. 

 

 

 

 

 

5. HOURLY COST OF SERVICES BEING PROVIDED: 

 

$250 per medical examination. 

 

 

 

 



Exhibit 1 B



Exhibit 1 B




